SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 571

By COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND REVENUE

May 17

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 3, delete the second "and".
- In line 4, after "433.865" insert "; and prescribing an effective date".
- 3 After line 7, insert:

14

16

17

18

19

- 4 "(1) 'Cigar bar' means a business that:
- 5 "(a) Has on-site sales of cigars as defined in ORS 323.500;
- 6 "(b) Has a humidor on the premises;
- (c) Allows the smoking of cigars on the premises but prohibits the smoking of all other tobacco products in any form including, but not limited to, loose tobacco, pipe tobacco, cigarettes as defined
- 9 in ORS 323.010 and cigarillos as defined by the Department of Human Services by rule;
- 10 "(d) Has been issued and operates under a full on-premises sales license issued under ORS 471.175;
- "(e) Prohibits persons under 21 years of age from entering the premises and posts notice of the prohibition;
 - "(f) Does not offer video lottery games as authorized under ORS 461.217;
- "(g) Has a maximum seating capacity of 40 persons;
 - "(h) Has a ventilation system that is certified by the assistant to the State Fire Marshal described in ORS 476.060 for the jurisdiction in which the cigar bar is located as adequate to remove the cigar smoke in the cigar bar and vents the smoke from the cigar bar in a manner that prevents the smoke from entering any other establishment; and
- 20 "(i) Requires all employees to read and sign a document that explains the dangers of exposure 21 to secondhand smoke.".
- 22 In line 8, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)".
- 23 In line 12, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)".
- 24 In line 20, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".
- 25 In line 24, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)".
- On page 2, line 3, delete "lottery games" and insert "video lottery games as authorized under ORS 461.217".
- 28 In line 6, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".
- 29 On page 3, after line 10, insert:
- 30 "(d) Smoking is permitted in a cigar bar that generated on-site retail sales of cigars of at least \$5,000 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2006.
- "(e) Smoking is permitted in a race course as defined in ORS 462.010 unless prohibited by the licensed race meet operator.".
- On page 7, after line 23, insert:
- "SECTION 15. This 2007 Act takes effect on January 1, 2009."

SA to A-Eng. SB 571